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5226. SHRI R.V. SW A M IN A TH A N ;
WUl the Minister of EX TER N A L
A FFA IR S be plpased to state :

(a) whether Indo-Soviet seminar on International Law was held in Moscow;
and

Cb) if so, the outcome of the seminar ?

TH E M IN IST E R  O F PA R LIA ­
MENTARY AFFAIRS AN D  LA BO U R
(SHRI RAVIN D RA VERMA) :
(a) Y e;, Sir. The Indo-Soviet seminar on international law was held in Moscow from June 27th to July 4th, 1977.

(b) The seminar on international law was in the nature of exchange of Views at purely scientific and academic level between the delegations of the Indian Society of International Law and the Soviet Assodation of International Law and the Academy of Sciences on the following subjcas of internaticnal law;
(i) progressive development and codification of international law; C'i) law relating to outer space activities; (iii) law of international organisation;, and (iv) law of the sea.

Acitstlon Notice by All India E ngi-
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5228. DR. LAXMINARAYAN
PA N D E YA  :

SHRI HUKAM
KACHWAI :

CH AN D

SHRI SUBHASH AH UJA :

Will the Minister of P A R L IA M ^ --
TARY AFFAIRS AN D LABOUR be pleased to s:ate:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the serious situation ar'sTig out of agitation notice given by the All India Engineering Employees Union Divisional Branch, Ujjain i n-
support of their demands; and

(b) if so, their reaction thereto?

TH E M IN IST E R  O F PARLIA-
M E N TR Y  AFFAIR S AN D  LA BO U R
(SHRI RAVIN D RA VERM A) :
(a) ard (b). The matter falls e:;sen-
tially in the State sphere and has been brought to the notice of the Govt, of Madhya Pradesh.

% ?ri?T ayfiRT

Seventh American Fleet in Indian
Ocean

<227. DR. BAPU K A L D A T Y  :
Will the Minister of EXTERN AL
AFFAIRS be pleased restate :

(a) whether the aciivities of the Seventh American Fleet have recently increased in the Indian Occan;

(h) if so, the deials thereof; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government to prote t̂ again t the activitic; ?

TH E M IN ISTER  OF PARLIA­
MENTARY AFFAIRS AN D  LABOU R
(SHRI RAVIN D RA VERMA) :
(a) and (b). The Government are noi aware of any significant increase in the level of U.S. naval activity in the Ind »n Ocean.

(c) Under International law, nolittoral state can object to the movement of fore’gn war ships in the h ’gh seas. The question of prbtest, therefore, does not arise.
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Sanction of Amount to Patienta of Maharashtra under Employees State

Insurance Scheme

S230. DR. BAPU K A L D A T Y  :
Will the Minister of PARLIAM EN ­
TARY AFFAIRS AN D LABOU R be pleased to state:

(a) whether under Employees State Insurance Scheme in Maharashtra, the hospital gets Rs. 12 per day per patient;
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Whether there is a demand from din^erent hospitals or medical organisa-
'tions to increase this amount;

(c) how much do they expect per day
/per patient; and

(d) the decision taken in this regard ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F P A R L IA ­
MENTARY  A FFA IR S A N D  LA BO U R
(SH RI R A V IN D R A  VERM A) :
The E-nployees’ State Insurance Corp jfit ia n have furnished the following information:

(a) Yes. The hospitals in Bombsy are bd n g paid reservation charges at the rate of Rs. 1 2 per day per patient in respect of the beds reserved for :h e£ .S .I. bcnefidaries.

(b) The Corporation has no information in the matter. They have also not received any proposal from the State Government, who are responsible for administration of medical care under the E.S.I. Scheme, for enhancement of the rates of reservation charges.

(c) and ,d). Do not arise.

Talks with Representatives of Trade Unions in Steel Industry

5231. DR. BAPU  K A L D A  TY ;
W ill the Minister of STEEL AN D
M IN E S be pleased to state:

fa) whether the repre?entative of the Trade Unions of workers in steel industry were invited to D^lhi for talks on 5th
July, 1977;

(b) if so, what was the agenda; and

(c) whowereinvitedforthediscussion ?

T H E  M IN IST E R  OF STEEL  A N D
MINES CSHRI BIJU PATNAIK ) :
(a) to(c). Six Working Groups have been constituted to study various aspects
o f the working of the steel industry as indicated below and to make available to Government their recommendations/ suggestions foritsimproved functioning

(i) Production and Productivity.
(ii) Workers participation at all levels.

(iii) Welfare and social objeaives.
(iv) Marketing, pricing and finance.
(v) Modalities o f having one Union for each plant, and one Union for the steel industry at the national level.

(vi) Perspective of expansion o f steel plant) and Sitting up of new steel plants on the basis o f funds obtained from outside.

The Groups consist o f representatives of Steel Plants Managements and of Trade Unions (Csntral Trade Unions, namely, INTUC , AITUC , C IT U , HMS.
B.M .S. UTUC , UTUC , (Lenin Sarani) and NFITU and recognised and registered trade unions at the steel plants .

The Groups had met earlier in April and M iy , 1977. They again met at D ilh i from 5th to 7th July, 1977 to continue th:ir deliberations.

Extra Departmental Employees

5232. SHRI VAYALAR  R AV I:
Will the Minister of C O M M U N IC A ­
TIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2281 on the 3o;h June, 1977 and state:

(a) the total extra departmental employees who have been taken as Class IV cadre in P& T during the last three years;
and

(b1 whether Government propose to relax the rules to take more Extra departmental employers to P & T department ?

TH E  M IN IST E R  O F C O M M U N IC A ­
TIONS  (SHRI BRIJ L A L  VERMA >:

(a) Information is being collected and will be laid on the table of Lok Sabha in due course.

fb; No Sir.
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